
30' 
R/W

Ea
se

men
t

1130037
79

3774

11236
1131211316

112333771

11
31

3

11305 11300 11221

112161130411312

11216

1121311300
1120811209

11301

11204

3734 112053730

3731 112
00

3735

370
0

11241 11236
11212 1120411228 11200

3617

11229 11219

3709

3700 3701

36
04

11308

360111227

1130011305

11209

11308

11304

11209 3331 3412
11232 11228 11224

11223 330
0

11000
11208

111
28 111243767

330
7,3

311

11
12

9

329
0

11116 1111211117 111083751

330
1

111093758 11105375
0

10907365
2

10057
10060111

28

1005611116364
8

1004911117 11108
111 2 1 1004511100

10915
3644 3639

11105
11101 109

13

3636 10006

10
00

1

10005

10909

10012 1090436
31

1090710018 10902
1090511112 1081836

27

3623

10
90

0

109031111236
24

11108 1080910901

11125 10923 109121110736
19

36
20

10917
10921

10915 10919 1090811101 10905

36
15

36
16

36
16

10907
1090836

13

10909 1091310907 10906360036
12

3607 36
08 1090236
08

3604

10918
3604 30

06

3204
3600 10914 30

09

10
92

3

3200

30
04

1081210917 310230
14

3105
108193011 10915

30
02

10913

30
04

30
07

1130011305

28
41

11301

28
28

11112

28
24

1121211
22

8

11225 11221 11217 11213 11209

28
11

10212 10210

28
07

10
21

4

10215

102062325 10204
10213

2323 10209
10203

280023
20

2501

1021010
21

4

2316

10208

10
20

6

2314

1020023
09

27
90

23
07

2310 231
4

230
5

108081091111112 3007
11104 10909

10813
11100

10811
108041090211105 10800

10900 10809
10905

25
30 3003

10903
2525

10901
2522 10819 1080330

00

2518

108121081510908

111
00 10902 108081081110900

111
01 2514

251311105 25
06

1081410901 108002504

2507

2510

10805

260
2

10806 1080110808

29
93

260
0 25 09

251
0

10112 108
0225 07 283210110 2828

10106 25
01

25
05 10
80

5

28
29

29
84

10008
10111 10801

2504 10107 10102 282
5

2502
1010010103 1080410112

10002282
1

10098

10115

281
6

1000010094 281
7

10113
1010210108 2971

10106 10104
10091

10095 281
3

10109 2808

2967

10103 24
94

10101
2809

280
4

2963

2917 280
5

2958

29
10

2951

10950

11104

111
09

11209

2803

28
28

28
32

28
20

11205 28
24

28
24

11213

28
28

28
29

27
85

28
37

3770 377
5

112371130811309

11304

11220

11301

11308 11217

1122011223

11
31

3 1121211309 1121211305

374
0

11208

11204

374
3

37
39

112
00

1120111205 11201

37
10

11237
11116

3701

11208

11325

11120112161122011233 1120311223 37
08

36
12

36
13

37
04

36
08

3609370
5

3600 36
0511304

11312

11
31

3
11

30
9

11219 11215

11301

11205

300
6

11
20

0

11205 11051

11201
11220 11216

1121211227 11215

11001

11
20

5

3770 11
20

4

11201 11200

3766

11 1 20

11 1 2537553762 1 1121
109271110411113 11100

3754 11101
10061

11124 11120 1005311
12

9

11112 10905

1112 5 1005211113 1110411109 1091010041

10908

10044

364
0

10000

10
03

7

10
91

1

363
3

1090636
32

10
03

3

1110411100

3627

1000911108
1001336

28

10
02

9

100173624 10021 10025
11116 10916 109141091811121 1091611117

10900

36
20

1091010914 10903

1091210913 10917 109061091010911 109153604 10909
1091136

11

360136
12

10904
3206

10916 109003601
3601 108163600

3202
10912 10814109213010 3107

10919 10910 30
07

10810

10805

30
19

10908 3103

30
05

108173013

11309

11200

28
32

11113

28
20

1122011224

11218

28
19

28
16

28
15

11205 11201

2804

2327 10208

2803

1020210211
10207 10205 2802

28012321

23
19

1021223
18

2317 10206 240
5

240
2

1020410207 10202 240
3

23132312

23
08

240
1

23
06

2311

230
4

3003 300
3

30
00

1081530
05

30
02

11108 300
1

1080611113 10907

30
03

11109 10802300311101 2529
300430

01

108073002

10805
2526 2519

1081711108 11104 2515 10906 10904 1081010813
109072508 10806

10905 10809109032509

1080410807 1080210812

260
4

2511 10810
108032502 10809

2506

2505

1080410114 10807

29
92

2504 29
91

25
03

10117
10800

29
88

2508
1010810115 10010

101132506
25

02

29
87

10803 282
4

10109
25

0 3

29
8010114

100
06

10105

2977

282
0

10117

100
04

10101
10003

10800

10001
10110 1009010096 10092

10099 10801

10100

281
2

10111 24
96

10097 10093
2797

10107 10105 24
97

29662793 24
92

2495

2962 2957

24
90 2493

10960

311
0

11100

280
4

11201

28
20

28
12

28
16

28
08

28
33

11204

280
7

2800

27
89

284
0

28
36

CHURCH  RD.

ââ
ââ
ââ
âââ
âââââââââââââââââââââ

C-1C

O-2C B-2CB-2C

R-3C O-1C

R-3AC

R-3C

R-3AC

A-1R-3
A-1

R-3C

R-6C

B-1

R-3AC

R-3C

A-1R-4 R-3C

B-3C
B-1C

A-1

A-1

R-3
A-1

R-5AC

A-1

R-5AC

A-1

A-1

A-1
R-3C

R-3C
R-3AC

A-1

R-3R-3

R-3

R-3

R-3

BREWSTER DR

CHURCH RUN PKWY

COX RD

WESTEK DR

WESTEK DR

NE
WLA

NDSCT

PL
UM

SH
AD

E 
CT

BYFIELD CT

GUYANA DR

CHURCHWOOD CT

BYFIELD PL

CEDAR KNOLL LN

CO
TT

RE
LL

 R
D

NEWLANDS AV E
RI

VE
RC

HA
SE

 C
T

CHA
NC

EL
LN

MORGAN RUN RD

DRAGANA DR

SP
RI N

GS
BE

RR
Y P

L

CROWN GRANT RD

AMBRY LN

BENJAMIN PL

STONEMILL RD

FOXMOORE AVE

OLD

COX RD

KENNEDY RD

BARONY CRES

BRANBERRY LN
CEDAR KNOLL CT

BALS
TE

R
LN

CEDAR CONE DR

CHURCHWOOD PL

WO
OD

LY
NN

E P
L

EASTBOROUGH CT

CHURCH GROVE CT

NEWLANDS CT

GLEN HOLLOW CT

WOODBARON CT

COTTRELL RD

THREE CHOPT RD

CRICKHOLLOW
CT

GUYANA CT

HEARTHROCK CT

RIVERCHASE DR

DOVER HUNTPL

WOO DBARO N W AY

CH
UR

CH
  R

D.

PR
OPO

SE
D C

ON
CE

PT
 RD

. 1
40

Morgan Run

Cross Keys

Deep Run
Manor

Church
Road Glen

Cross
Keys
South

Cedar
Station

Windsor
Place
West

Church Grove

Dover
Hunt

Covered
Bridge

Cedar Chase

Church Run

Stonegate

Oak Run

Coles
Way

Church Trace

Barony Woods

°400
Feet

Single-Family Residential

REZ2023-00043

Three Chopt District

PS November 2023 Ref: 746-741-0352

Zoning

A-1 to R-3AC
1.005 Ac.



John A. Vithoulkas 
County Manager 

Joshua Kaplan 
3627 Woodlynne Place 
Henrico, VA 23233 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF HENRICO 

April 16, 2024 

Re: Rezoning Case REZ2023-00043 

Dear Mr. Kaplan: 

The Board of Supervisors at its meeting on April 9, 2024, approved your request to conditionally 
rezone from A-1 Agricultural District to R-3AC One-Family Residence District parcel 745-756-
7219 containing 1.005 acres located between the southern terminus of Springsberry Place and 
northern line of Church Road , described as follows: 

Beginning at a point (p.o.b.) on the western line of Church Road at the intersection of Church 
Road and Cottrell Road labeled p.o.b. on this plat; thence along a curve to the right with a radius 
of 416.70' a length of 247.90'; thence N 38°25'28" W 229.18'; thence along a curve to the left with 
a radius of 50.00' a length of 94.16'; thence S 69°29'58" E 348.94' to the point and place of 
beginning, and containing 1.005 acres of land. 

The Board of Supervisors accepted the following proffered conditions, dated March 28, 2024, 
which further regulate the above-described property in addition to all applicable provisions of 
Chapter 24, Code of Henrico (Zoning Ordinance): 

1. Concept Plan. The property will be developed generally consistent with that certain 
conceptual plan prepared by The Bay Companies. The attached plan is titled "Exhibit A" and 
dated February 16, 2024 (see case file) . The exact sizes and details of the lots, roads, and 
other improvements shown on the Concept Plan are illustrative and may be subject to 
change and revised and updated from time to time as required for final engineering design, 
compliance with governmental regulations, or as otherwise approved by the County. 

2. Density. There shall be no more than 2 units. 

3. Minimum Finished Area. All new homes shall be a minimum of 1,800 square feet. 

4. Foundations. Foundations and front porch piers shall be finished with brick on all four sides. 
Each house shall be on crawl-space foundations, except for garages and basements. 

5. Cantilevering. There shall be no cantilevered features, including, but not limited to, bay 
windows and chimneys. 

6. Driveways. All driveways shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, pre-cast pavers, gravel or 
other similar materials approved by the Director of Planning. 

4301 E. Parham Road, Henrico, VA 23228 I P.O. Box 90775, Henrico, VA 23273-0775 
Office: 804-501-4206 I Fax: 804-501-4162 I Website: henrico.us 



Joshua Kaplan 
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Page 2 

7. Underground Utilities. Except for junction boxes, meters, pedestal, transformers and 
existing overhead utility lines, utility connections will be underground unless otherwise 
required due to environmental factors. 

8. Materials. The exterior wall surface of all homes on the property (with the exceptions of 
foundations, trim and architectural treatments) shall be constructed of brick, stone, hardiplank 
or vinyl siding. 

9. Hours of Construction. The hours of exterior construction, including operation of bulldozers 
and other earthmoving equipment will be between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. Monday through 
Friday, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays and none on Sundays provided, 
however, except emergencies or where unusual circumstances require extending the specific 
hours in order to complete work such as concrete pours or utility connectors, Signs, in both 
English and Spanish, stating the above referenced provisions shall be posted and maintained 
at all entrances to the Property prior to any land disturbance activities thereon. 

10. Severance. The unenforceability, elimination, revision or amendment of any proffer set forth 
herein, in whole or in part shall not affect the validity or enforceability of other proffers or the 
unaffected part of any such proffer. 

The Planning Department has been advised of the action of the Board of Supervisors and will 
revise its records. 

pc: Henrico County Public Schools 
Director, Real Estate Assessment 

Sincerely, 

01», I( I(~ 
l n A. Vithoulk~ 
County Manager 
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